

The following is a consolidated copy of the emergency program service establishment bylaw and includes the following bylaws:

Bylaw No.	Bylaw Name	Adopted	Purpose
1341	Electoral Areas A, B and C Emergency Program Extended Service Establishment Bylaw, 1991	October 28, 1991	A bylaw to establish an extended service in Electoral Areas A, B and C to provide for preparation for emergencies
1583	Electoral Areas A, B and C Emergency Program Extended Service Establishment Bylaw, 1991, Amendment Bylaw No. 1	October 25, 1993	To amend section 1 and section 4 of the bylaw.
2257	Comox Valley Emergency Program Extended Service Establishment Amendment Bylaw No. 1, 2000	June 26, 2000	To add Electoral Area K and to change the name of the services to the "Comox Valley Emergency Program Extended Service Establishment Bylaw 1991"
643	Comox Valley Emergency Program Extended Service Establishment Bylaw 1991, Amendment No. 2	March 9, 2021	Repealed by 651 on March 16, 2021
651	Comox Valley Emergency Program Extended Service Establishment Bylaw 1991, Amendment No. 3	April 13, 2021	To amend the service establishing bylaw for the Comox Valley Emergency Program Extended Service to increase the maximum requisition by 25 per cent
766	Comox Valley Emergency Program Extended Service Establishment Bylaw 1991, Amendment No. 4	September 12, 2023	To expand the service to incorporate the City of Courtenay, Town of Comox, and Village of Cumberland as direct participants within the service

This bylaw may not be complete due to pending updates or revisions and therefore is provided for reference purposes only. THIS BYLAW SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR ANY LEGAL PURPOSES. Please contact the corporate legislative officer at the Comox Valley Regional District to view the complete bylaw when required.

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF COMOX-STRATHCONA BYLAW NO. 1341

A bylaw to establish an extended service in Electoral Area A, B and C to provide for preparation for emergencies

WHEREAS a regional district may, by by-law, establish and operate an extended service under the provisions of Part 24 of the Municipal Act;

AND WHEREAS the Regional Board of the Regional District of Comox-Strathcona wishes to establish an extended service for Electoral Areas A, B, and C to provide for preparation for emergencies ;

AND WHEREAS the Regional Board of the Regional District of Comox-Strathcona has waived the assent requirement of Section 795(2)(a)(i) of the Municipal Act;

NOW THEREFORE, the Regional Board of the Regional District of Comox-Strathcona in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Regional Board establishes an extended service for Electoral Areas A, B, C, the City of Courtenay, the Town of Comox and the Village of Cumberland to operate a program in preparation for emergencies and to provide emergency management.
- 2. This service shall be known as the Comox Valley Emergency Management Service (the 'service').
- 3. Electoral Areas A, B, C, the City of Courtenay, the Town of Comox and the Village of Cumberland are the participating areas for this extended service.
- 4. The annual costs of providing the service established under Section 1 shall be recovered:
 - a. by the requisition of money under Section 805(1)(a) to be collected by a property value tax on land and improvements to be levied and collected under Section 810.1(1).
- 5. The maximum amount that may be requisitioned annually for the cost of the service is \$0.0375 per \$1,000 of net taxable value of land and improvements.
- 6. The annual cost of the service shall be apportioned amongst the participants on the basis of the converted value of land and improvements for hospital purposes in the participating areas.
- 7. This bylaw may be cited as the "Comox Valley Emergency Program Extended Service Establishment Bylaw 1991".